

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of

VERIZON NEW YORK INC., MCIMETRO ACCESS
TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC, MCI
COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES LLC,
METROPOLITAN FIBER SYSTEMS OF NEW
YORK, INC., and XO COMMUNICATIONS
SERVICES LLC,

Petitioners,

For an Order Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules

- against -

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION (“the Commission”), MICHELLE L.
PHILLIPS, as Secretary to the Commission, NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SERVICE (“the Department”) and MOLLY
MAGNIS, as Records Access Officer for the
Department,

Respondents.

-----X

Index No. _____

VERIFIED PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE PARTIES.....	4
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Verizon’s Submission of Confidential Records and Request for Confidential Treatment.	5
II. Verizon Submits a Statement of Necessity.....	8
III. The RAO’s Determination.....	9
IV. Verizon’s Administrative Appeal	11
V. The Secretary’s Determination	12
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION	14
A. The Confidential Information Regarding the Nature of Verizon’s Cables Constitutes Trade Secrets Not Available from Any Other Source	14
B. Disclosure Would Result in a Likelihood of Substantial Competitive Injury	17
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION	19
ENTRY OF STAY REQUESTED	19
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	19
VERIFICATION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. Bradbury</i> , 803 N.Y.S.2d 409 (Sup. Ct., Westchester Cnty. 2005).....	19
<i>Verizon New York Inc. v. New York State Public Service Commission</i> , 991 N.Y.S.2d 841 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cnty. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 446 (3d Dept. 2016)	14, 19

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules, article 86.....	20
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 302(a)(1).....	5
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 506(b)	5
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 7801	5
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 7803	5
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 7803(3)	1, 9, 20
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 7804.....	5
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 7804(b)	5
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 7805	4, 19, 20
New York Public Officers Law, article 6	<i>passim</i>
New York Public Officers Law § 86(3).....	4, 5
New York Public Officers Law § 87(2)(d).....	<i>passim</i>
New York Public Officers Law § 87(2)(f).....	2, 7
New York Public Officers Law § 87(2)(i).....	2, 7
New York Public Officers Law § 89(5).....	2, 8, 9
New York Public Officers Law § 89(5)(a)(3).....	3, 13, 14
New York Public Officers Law § 89(5)(b)(2)	8

New York Public Officers Law § 89(5)(c)11

New York Public Officers Law § 89(5)(c)(1).....11

New York Public Services Law § 34

New York Public Services Law § 4.....5

16 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations § 6-1.32, 7

16 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations § 6-1.3(b)(2)13

16 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations § 6-1.3(c).....5

16 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations § 6-1.3(c)(5)3, 13

16 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations § 6-1.3(f)(2).....8

16 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations § 6-1.3(g).....5, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (First) of Torts Section 75714, 15
